



Store these instructions in a safe place or you may access them on our website.

# Instruction Sheet

## Equipment Storage Rack

### Mounting Hardware - Brick / Block / Concrete Wall 121110A



Take time to familiarize yourself with the use and maintenance of this equipment before using. Please file this Instruction Sheet in an accessible location. The Instruction Sheet must be read and familiar to anyone who is using Southpaw Enterprises Equipment.

**IMPORTANT:** Please check equipment immediately for any damage that may have resulted during shipping. If any damage has occurred, please contact Southpaw Enterprises, Inc. immediately.

**NOTE:** This hardware is used to mount both the 6 ft. (121110) and the 4 ft. (121120) equipment racks.

#### MATERIALS LIST:

3 - Toggle Bolt Anchor (A)-XH90132                      6 - Flat washers 1/4" x 1-1/4" (D)-XH5221  
3 - Hex head cap screws 1/4-20 x 1" (B)-XH1234      1 - Instruction Sheet  
3 - Washers 1/4" internal tooth locking (C) -XH2271    1 - Maintenance Checklist

#### ATTACHING TO WALL:

- Position the channel against the wall where you wish to install it. Make sure that it is level and high enough to hang your tallest piece of equipment.
- Make a mark on the wall in the center of the slots on each end and the slot in the center of the channel. This will determine where to drill for the anchors. Remove the channel from the wall.
- Using a power drill and a 1/2" diameter masonry bit, drill a hole as deep as the length of the anchor into the wall at each of the three marks. Vacuum the dust from the holes and insert the anchors (A) until they are flush with the wall.
- Put one of the vinyl protective end caps on each end of the channel. Put a 1/4" internal tooth lock washer (C) and then two 1/4" x 1-1/4" washers (D) on each of the 1/4" x 1" bolts (B).
- Reposition the channel on the wall and align the slots with the holes. Start a bolt through the slot into each of the anchors and tighten securely.
- See the instruction sheet provided with the channel to assemble the eye bolts to the channel.

#### MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST:

All of the following wear points should be checked on a monthly basis and recorded on the checklist enclosed.

- Check that all screws and bolts are tight. If any screws or bolts are found to be loose, discontinue use until they are tightened.

**Safety Precautions** - The safety of your clients is dependent on the appropriate choice of activity to match, yet challenge their physical abilities. Use appropriate spotting / safety techniques. In addition, the layout of your activity area, proper installation and maintenance of your equipment is critical. Southpaw equipment is not intended for recreational or outdoor use. Under no condition should this equipment be used without proper supervision.

**This sheet is for example only.** It is not meant to, in any way, replace local, county, state, or Federal standards. Be aware - it is your responsibility to find all pertinent safety information that pertains to your facility.

If you have any questions or comments, please call or write Southpaw Enterprises, Inc.

P.O. Box 1047, Dayton, Ohio 45401-1047

Toll Free - (800) 228-1698 • Please visit us at [southpaw.com](http://southpaw.com)

© 2024 Southpaw Enterprises, Inc.